COLERAIN TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
Regular Meeting
4200 Springdale Road - Cincinnati, Ohio 45251
Wednesday, September 26, 2018 – 6:30 p.m.

1.

Meeting called to order.

2.

Pledge of Allegiance.

3.

Explanation of Procedures.

4.

Roll Call.

5.

Swearing in: appellants, attorneys and all speakers in the cases.

6.

Hearing of Appeals:
BZA2018-012 –
Location:
Applicant/Owner:
BZA2018-013 –
Location:
Applicant/Owner:
BZA2018-014 –
Location:
Applicant/Owner:

Request for a change of non-conforming use to allow processing of
mulch and sales.
12075 East Miami River Road
Jarrod Hendel / Ronald Yaeger
Request for a variance for accessory structure from Section 10.2.3,
Section 10.2.1(A)(9) and Section 10.2.3(B).
2775 Wilson Avenue
Henry Ray Smith
Request for a variance for temporary signage from
Section 13.10.3(D)(3)(b).
9459 Colerain Avenue
T. Northgate PADS

7.

Unfinished Business: None.

8.

Approval of Minutes: August 22, 2018 Meeting.

9.

Next Meeting: October 24, 2018.

10.

Administrative Matters: None.

12.

Adjournment.

Staff Report:
Case#
Variance Request:
Location:
Meeting Date:
Prepared by:

Board of Zoning Appeals
BZA2018-12
Change of Non-Conforming
Use
12075-9 E. Miami River Rd.
September 26, 2018
Marty Kohler
Senior Planner

Applicant Jared Hendel representing property owner Ronald Yeager has requested a change of a
non-conforming use from diesel engine and truck repair to mulch and firewood processing and
sales in a RF Riverfront Zone where such use is not permitted.
Case History:
The property is located on the west side of East Miami River Road between US-27 and Old
Colerain Rd. The property is bordered by a single family house to the north, Great Miami River
to the west, a gravel processing facility to the south, and a single family house and vacant land
across East Miami River Road to the east. The entire site is within the FEMA designated flood
plain for the Great Miami River. The property contains two metal shop buildings that were
constructed in 1994 according to the County auditor, however Colerain has no zoning records
corresponding with these buildings.
While the applicant states that the property has been used for mulch processing since 2006, it
appears from the County aerial photos that the property was first used for firewood storage in
2009 and mulch piles first appeared in 2015. In early May, 2018 a large fire erupted at the
mulch facility which drew the attention of zoning staff. It was noted that zoning approval had
never been granted for the operation. The fire burned for almost a month before it was finally
extinguished. The Colerain Planning and Zoning Department sent notice of violation to the
property owner in May, 2018 with a second certified notice in July, 2018 ordering that the mulch
business be terminated.
Current Proposal
The applicant has converted the previous diesel engine and truck repair business to a mulch and
firewood processing and sales facility without the approval of the Board of Zoning Appeals. The
operation involves shredding of wood into fine chips that are composted and artificial dye is
added. Mulch piles are proposed to be 35 to 40 feet in height. The owner is requesting that the
business be continued in substitution for the previous diesel engine and truck repair business.
Zoning Regulations:
Generally, the strategy with non-conforming uses is to encourage their termination and to
redevelop the property for the purpose in which it is zoned. Such uses can remain so long as
they do not become vacant for a prolonged period of time.
The property is zoned “RF” Riverfront District allows for a variety of recreational uses and
single family residential provided that it meets flood proof standards. Prior to the 2006 adoption

of the current Zoning Resolution the property was zoned “H” Flood Plan which permitted
summer homes, cabins, bathing beaches, docks, etc.
A Non-Conforming Use Certificate was issued for the property for diesel engine and truck repair
which had been in existence on the property since prior to Colerain zoning. This type of
business would be permitted in the B-2 General Business or I-1 Industrial District. The engine
and truck repair was conducted primarily within the buildings on the property.
The mulch processing business is considered to be a Heavy Industrial use which is Conditionally
permitted within the I-1 Industrial District only. This involves the processing of a flammable
material and extensive outdoor storage. If the property were zoned for industrial use, the mulch
business would still require BZA approval. In addition, if the property were zoned for Industrial
District, the proposed use would require a 100-foot minimum setback from surrounding
residential properties. It should be noted that the current mulch business operates to the lot lines
and appears to encroach on the adjacent property to the west.
Staff Findings:
1. The non-conforming use change requested is substantial since mulch processing and
firewood storage and sales tends to be a more intensive use than diesel engine and truck
repair.
2. The granting of the non-conforming certificate would likely have a more adverse impact
on the surrounding neighborhood than the previous business since it involves extensive
outdoor storage, outdoor equipment operation, and processing of a flammable material.
The washing of mulch, mulch, dye and firewood into the Great Miami River during
severe rain or flood events could cause water pollution and a hazardous condition during
an emergency.
3. The property in question would likely yield a reasonable return without the change of
non-conforming use. It could have continued as a diesel engine and truck repair business
or any other permitted use within the RF zone.
4. The nature of the business with extensive outdoor storage of loose mulch chips,
potentially hazardous dyes, and firewood in the flood plain of the Great Miami River is
not compatible since these materials could easily be washed into the river in a flood
event.
5. Approval of the change will affect the delivery of government services. Colerain Fire
Department has expended substantial resources to extinguish fires at this property on
numerous occasions.
6. By taking into consideration the benefit to the applicant if the change is granted, as
weighed against the potential detriment to the health, safety and welfare of the
neighborhood and broader community, staff finds that substantial justice would be done
by not allowing the change of use.
Staff Recommendation: DENIAL OF THE REQUEST FOR CHANGE OF NONCONFORMING USE:
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Re:

Jenna LeCount, Planning & Zoning Director
Frank Cook, Chief of Department
September 17, 2018
Ross Mulch, 12075 East Miami River Road

This memo expresses concerns on behalf of the Colerain Township Department of Fire
and Emergency Medical Services as it relates to the processing, storage, and application
of chipping and grinding operations of mulch and compostable materials for the business
operating as Ross Mulch located at 12075 East Miami River Road, Colerain Township,
Ohio 45252.
Specifically, this document discusses the concerns and issues associated with fires within
or spreading from or to mulch and composting processing, and the hazards the
aforementioned poses to emergency responders and the surrounding communities and
neighborhoods.
Mulch and wood chip pile fires are reported annually in the United States. These piles of
combustible material are susceptible to fire from various sources, including: wildfires,
lightning strikes, discarded burning tobacco products, arson, welding and vehicle sparks,
and spontaneous combustion. Since May 2014, the Department of Fire & EMS has
responded to 19 fire incidents related to the mulch and composting processing and
storage operation at 12075 East Miami River Road.
Spontaneous combustion can happen when a decomposing material generates enough
heat to ignite without an outside source. Mulch and wood chips are wood products which
are continually decomposing, generating high temperatures. Because of this, a large
enough pile of mulch or chips can create sufficient heat to spontaneously combust or
ignite. Characteristically, mulch fires are typically deep-seated and can be well underway
before someone notices. The location of mulch and wood chip piles can likewise pose a
hazard. Fires from these piles can spread, burning and or destroying adjoining properties
and businesses.
Fire hazard, fire control and environmental factors of concern related to the operation
include: storage areas, pile size, internal temperatures, contaminants, push-out and or
clear areas, property line set-backs, fire flow and or water supply, fire department access,
and material-handling equipment.
Larger mulch fires can have a significant impact on the community at large. The most
recent fire incidents were more developed and challenging as the incidents strained the
fire and emergency medical response resources of the Colerain community and
It is our mission to provide first class all-hazards response and socially responsible programs to
the citizens, businesses and visitors of Colerain Township with an engaged team of professionals
that values involvement in our community.

Frank Cook
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surrounding communities. Units had to respond from more distant locations to handle
regular calls for service.
In conclusion, reducing the risk of mulch fires is simpler than understanding exactly how
they occur. Best management practices, such as careful monitoring of temperature and
moisture; noticing and correlating weather events; restricting pile size; maintaining
moisture levels; and turning piles to release heat are critical to the prevention of
combustion fires in organic material piles.
Should you have any questions please do not hesitate to contact me.

Staff Report:
Case#
Variance Request:
Location:
Meeting Date:
Prepared by:

Board of Zoning Appeals
BZA2018-013
Accessory Building Height
and Setback
2775 Wilson Ave.
September 26, 2018
Marty Kohler, Senior Planner

Property owners Henry Ray Smith and Rebecca Lynn Smith have requested variances from
Sections 10.2.3(B) and 10.2.3(C) for a proposed accessory structure exceeding the maximum
allowable height and not meeting the minimum setback.
Case History:
The subject property is located at the southeast corner of Wilson Avenue and Newmarket Drive
in the Pleasant Run Acres Subdivision. On July 17, 2018 it was reported that an accessory
structure was under construction at the property without zoning approval. There were two
additional accessory structures on the property that exceeded the overall lot coverage allowance
for accessory structures, therefore a Notice of Zoning Violation was issued to remove the
structure. This notice was received by the property owner on July 19.
The accessory structure in violation measures 18 feet by 24 feet and is 13 feet 10 inches to the
peak of the roof. The shed has 432 feet in gross floor area.
The applicant continued construction on the building and on July 26 the property owner applied
for a Zoning Certificate for approval of the accessory building. On July 31 a Letter of Refusal
was issued to the property owner noting that the building was too large based on lot coverage,
too tall since it appeared to be taller than the house, and too close to the property line. On
August 15, 2018 the applicant applied for a variance to allow for a reduction of the side yard
setback. The application claims that the issues of lot coverage and height are in error. The
applicant has since removed the two pre-existing accessory buildings in the rear yard.
Current Proposal
The applicant is requesting approval of the existing shed in its current location.
Zoning Regulations
Accessory buildings are permitted in residential zones as a use that is supplemental to residential
structures. The definition is as follows:
16.2.2 Accessory Building or Use shall mean a building or use that is incidental to and
customarily found in connection with a principal building or use; is subordinate to and serves a
principal building or use; is subordinate in area, extent, or purpose to the principal building or
use served; and is located on the same lot as the principal building or use served.

Section 10.2.1(A)(9) requires that an accessory building not cover an area greater than 30 percent
of the rear yard area. Even though the house faces Wilson Ave. and has a Wilson Ave. address,
by Section 12.1.5 of the Zoning Resolution, the rear yard is the area behind the narrowest portion
of the lot, which in the case is the side of the property where the accessory building is located.
The area behind the house is technically the side yard. It is estimated that the rear yard area is
about 1,824 square feet which allows for an accessory building with a maximum size of 547.2
square feet. The proposed size is 432 square feet. With the removal of the two prior shed in the
rear yard the new shed meets the lot coverage requirement.
Section 10.2.3(B) restricts the height of accessory buildings to 15 feet but in no case exceed the
height of the principle structure. Staff has measured the height of the accessory structure from
the peak of the roof to the ground at 13 feet 10 inches. Staff also measured the height of the
house at the west end to 13feet 4 inches from the roof peak to the ground. It appears that the
accessory structure exceeds the height of the house by 6 inches.
Section 10.2.3(C) requires a minimum setback from side and rear property lines of 5 feet. The
application plan indicates a setback of 2 feet which is 3 feet short of the minimum.
Staff Findings:
1. The height variance requested is substantial since the proposed building exceeds the
maximum height by about 6 inches. The proposed minimum rear yard setback of 2 feet
is substantial since this is a 60% reduction from the required 5 feet.
2. The granting of the variance would grant a consideration that is not available to other
property owners in the neighborhood.
3. The property in question would likely yield a reasonable return without the variance. The
property can reasonably be used as a single family dwelling within the limits of the
zoning regulations.
4. The granting of the variance would probably have a negative impact on neighboring
property due to the height and close proximity to the neighboring property line.
5. Approval of the height and setback variances would not affect the delivery of government
services.
6. There are no unusual topographic or site configuration issues related to this property
which would prevent the reasonable application of the height and setback regulations.
7. By taking into consideration the benefit to the applicant if the variance is granted, as
weighed against the potential detriment to the health, safety and welfare of the
neighborhood and broader community, staff finds that substantial justice would be done
by not granting the variance for additional height and reduced setback for an accessory
building.
Staff Recommendation: DENIAL OF THE VARIANCE REQUESTS.

Staff Report:
Case#
Variance Request:
Location:
Meeting Date:
Prepared by:

Board of Zoning Appeals
BZA2018-014
Temporary Sign Extension
9459 Colerain Ave.
September 26, 2018
Marty Kohler
Senior Planner

Wendy K. Smith representing property owner T Northgate Pads Ohio LLC and Spirit of
Halloween has requested a variance from Sections 15.10.3(D)(3)(b) of the Colerain Zoning
Resolution for additional time allowance for a temporary sign.
Case History:
The subject property is an out-lot building located within the Northgate Mall planned
development. The property is zoned PD-B Planned Development Business. The building is
located towards the southeast corner of the mall property and currently contains a Kabuto
Japanese Restaurant, Sprint Store and a Life Uniform store.
Current Proposal
The applicant is in the process of establishing a temporary Halloween store in a vacant portion of
the building formerly occupied by a Tuesday Morning store. The store will only be open for
about two months for the Halloween season. The applicant has applied for a temporary banner
sign under the provisions of section 15.10.3(D)(3)(b) which allows temporary banners for up to
30 days for new businesses. This permit is scheduled to expire on September 30, 2018. Since
the store is expected to remain open until October 31, 2018 the owner wishes permission to keep
the sign up for an additional 30 days so that customers can locate the business. This additional
time allowance would be from October 1, 2018 to October 31, 2018.
Zoning Regulations
Section 15.10.3(D) of the Zoning Resolution allows for a variety of temporary sign types to be
used for a variety of situations. Temporary signs less than 6 square feet are permitted without a
Zoning Certificate. Signs over 8 square feet and less than 32 square feet require requires a
zoning certificate. The most commonly used temporary signs are 32 square foot banners which
are allowed by Zoning Certificate for up to two weeks per permit. These permits are only
allowed 4 times per year and must have a 30-day gap between permits.
Most businesses in the Township are intended to be established on a permanent basis. Most
businesses also obtain zoning certificates for permanent wall signs. The Halloween store is an
unusual circumstance in that they are only open for two months. The Zoning Resolution has an
allowance for outdoor vendor markets which are temporary, but has no specific allowance for a
temporary business within a permanent structure. The applicant in this case has expressed a need
to use a temporary banner to identify the business rather than to invest in a permanent wall sign.

Per Section 4.4.1(C)(3) of the Zoning Resolution the decision of the Board of Zoning Appeals is
effective 30 days after the decision unless the Board finds that it is necessary for the action to be
effective immediately. If the Board agrees that the decision needs to be effective immediately, it
must be noted in the motion for approval. If the Board votes for approval without the immediate
effective measure the decision would not be effective until October 26.
Staff Findings:
1. The property in question would likely yield a reasonable return without the variance. The
property can reasonably be identified with signs meeting current zoning regulations. The
nature of the hardship in this case is that the applicant is not wanting to invest in a
permanent wall sign for a temporary business.
2. The sign variances requested are substantial since the time allowance requested is twice
the allowed time.
3. The granting of the variances would grant a consideration that is not available to other
property owners in the neighborhood.
4. The granting of the variance would probably not have a negative impact on neighboring
property but could create a precedent to allow for sign variances if requested by
neighboring properties.
5. Approval of the sign variances would not affect the delivery of government services.
6. There are no topographic issues related to this property which would constrain the
reasonable application of the sign regulations without additional expenses.
7. By taking into consideration the benefit to the applicant if the variance is granted, as
weighed against the potential detriment to the health, safety and welfare of the
neighborhood and broader community, staff finds that substantial justice would be done
by granting the variance for additional time allowance for the temporary banner sign.
Staff Recommendation: APPROVAL OF THE VARIANCE REQUEST TO ALLOW FOR
THE TEMPORARY SIGN FROM OCTOBER 1, 2018 TO OCTOBER 31, 2018 WITH THE
DECISION TO BE EFFECTIVE IMMEDIATELY IN ORDER TO MEET TIME
CONSTRAINTS.

Temporary Sign for
Additional Time
Allowance

